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                                           2nd May, 2019
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Smt. Rina Kumar w/o Late Ramjyoti Prasad r/o- Akashwani Colony, Aadampur, Bhagalpur, Bihar-812001, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110076, in the treatment administered to complainant’s husband Shri Ramjyoti Prasad at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, resulting in his death on 25.11.2014.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 7th March, 2019 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Smt. Rina Kumar w/o Late Ramjyoti Prasad r/o- Akashwani Colony, Aadampur, Bhagalpur, Bihar-812001 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110076, in the treatment administered to complainant’s husband  Shri Ramjyoti Prasad (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, resulting in his death on 25.11.2014.
The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Maj. Gen. (Dr.) L.R. Sharma, Medical Director Services, Dr. (COL) Akhil Mishra V.S.M. Senior Consultant, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Senior Consultant and copy of medical records of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, written submission of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt and other documents on record
The following were heard in person :-

1) Smt. Rina Kumar 

Complainant 

2) Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt

Senior Consultant, Nephrology, Indraprastha 



Apollo Hospital

3) Dr. Akhil Mishra 
 Senior Consultant, Nephrology, Indraprastha 




Apollo
Hospital

4) Dr. Namita Anand 

Administrative Officer, Indraprastha Apollo 






Hospital

5) Dr. Deepak Vats

Sr. EMO, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital

The complainant Smt. Rina Kumar alleged that she is the wife of the patient late Ramjyoti Prasad and brought the patient to Delhi for the treatment of hepatitis B at AIIMS, Delhi on October, 2012.  The patient aged 48 worked as Upper Divisional Clerk in the All India Radio Station at Bhagalpur and was undergoing for the treatment of hepatitis B at the All India Institute of Medical sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi.  He had other complications related to diabetes mellitus. The prominent disease was chronic kidney disease stage V, hepatitis-B.  The patient had no complication related to kidney when he was brought to the AIIMS.  But the doctor at the AIIMS, Delhi had asked the complainant to have the patient reviewed at the department of nephrology, AIIMS Delhi periodically.  The patient and the complainant decided to get the kidney function test done and checked it at the department of nephrology, AIIMS, Delhi after the prescribed time.  After the KFT test was done, no malfunctions was detected dishful with the kidney function and the doctor at the nephrology did not suggest any particular medicine for the treatment of the kidney disease but the strict dietary regime as suggested by the dietician.  The patient was asked to get the periodic review of the kidney function test done and visit to the AIIMS, Delhi whenever the doctor asked to come.  The patient kept visiting to the AIIMS, Delhi whenever he was asked to do so for the check-up and the second visit to AIIMS, Delhi was done on 7th November 2012 and 8th June, 2013.  Inspite of the due care, the condition of the patient deteriorated and the whole body swelled-up.  He had the related problem like breathlessness.  He was brought to the AIIMS, Delhi immediately in October, 2013.  The emergency ward of the AIIMS, Delhi suggested for the dialysis only after seeing him in the OPD.  On 5th October, 2013, he saw the doctor in the OPD and they diagnosed with the end stage renal failure and suggested for the dialysis and kidney transplant.  The patient had end stage renal failure (stage V) and, hence, was suggested for haemodialysis in the next health review at the AIIMS.  Since the patient worked with All India Radio (under the Ministry of Information & Broadcasting), the dialysis was supposed to be done in some CGHS empanelled hospital.  Hence, the patient landed in the Holy Family Hospital, Okhla Road, New Delhi.  The patient was suffering from the hepatitis B and due to this disease; none of the hospitals accepted to do dialysis on him; the other issue was the patient was the central government employee.  In the course of treatment to the Holy Family Hospital, the complainant met the Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt who worked as senior nephrologist in the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital. The health condition of the patient and the financial condition were discussed by the complainant with Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt.  The option of kidney transplant was discussed by Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt with the complainant.  In persuasion of the above option for transplantation, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt persuaded the complainant to shift the patient at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital where Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt worked as senior consultant and the patient was started on haemodialysis and the treatment under Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt.  Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt persuaded the patient to be shifted to the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital where the facility of dialysis for hepatitis B patient was also available.  Initially, the complainant refused the opinion of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt regarding transplantation, as they had no matching donor and the resources.  But the patient continued with the dialysis in Indraprasth Apollo Hospital under Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt.  When Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt came to know that the patient is getting the cost of the treatment from the CGHS, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt planned to generate money from him (the complainant).  So Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt came with the offer with mala-fide intention that the kidney transplant could be carried out between the different blood groups as well.  Knowing this, the complainant offered to donate her kidney which was B+ve blood group and the patient O+ve blood group.  Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt with the close connivance of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital and Dr. (Col.), Akhil Mishra. Director of Deptt.of Nephrology at the Apollo Hospital provided the estimate of Rs.14,28,270.00/- (Fourteen Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Rupees) for the kidney transplant which cost under the normal circumstances not more than Rs.4,00,000.00/-(four lacs only).  This offer of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt raised the hope of the complainant that she could get her husband cured of the disease even in the absence of matching blood group donor.  Fraudulent scheme of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt worked and the complainant and the patient deceased got entrapped in their evil scheme.  The complainant seriously contemplated to arrange the money and get the deceased cured.   The hope which was generated with complainant made her rush to hometown i.e. Bhagalpur to arrange the money.  The patient applied for the advance money in the organization where he worked.  And the money was to be deposited for the procedure in the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital.  The patient’s application was accepted and 80% of the total money which was required for the procedure was sanctioned.  Rest of the amount was bored by the complainant. The complainant came to Delhi again with the patient.  The fees was deposited in the Indraprastha Apollo hospital.  Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt and Dr. Akhil Mishra on the receipt of the above said amount started different tests on the patient.  The whole procedure started on 26/05/2014 and ended on 14/07/2014.  During this period, different tests were continuously done on the patient and upon the completion of different tests; the complainant and the patient were provided with the protocol and told that after the plasma transfusion, the operation for the kidney transplant would be conducted.  HLA- DSA report of the complainant and the patient did not match.  Earlier AIIMS had refused the transplantation of kidney between B+ve blood group and O+ve blood group.  Now, the sample for those test were sent to Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Delhi.  The doctors at the Sir Ganga Ram after analyzing  the sample report had suggested that the chances rejection of the transplanted kidney between the complainant and the patient would be very high.  Contrary to the advice of AIIMS Delhi and Sir Gaga Ram Hospital, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt carried on with the plasma transfusion, inspite of the suggestion against it.  The condition of the patient which turned to the worst with the unwanted plasma transfusion.  The patient would feel restlessness and unwell all the time.  After the first two plasma transfusion was done they did not show favourable result.  The AIIMS, Delhi and Sir Ganga Ram Hospital had already suggested against it on the patient.  The patient was still administered the plasma transfusion, inspite of the repeated un-success and deteriorating health condition.  But Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt ignored the deteriorating health of the patient and the suggestion given by AIIMS, Delhi and Sir Ganga Ram Hosiptal.  Every plasma transfusion cost around rupees 1-2 lakh.  Alongwith it, IV Ig therapy and Rituximab procedure were done.  Upon the revelation by the complainant to Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt that the money is getting exhausted, he (Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt) ignored it and declared what even he (Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt) had it in the mind that the money would be reimbursed from the office, so Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital carried this activity making the patient tool for raising money and ignoring the deteriorating the health condition only because the money was being reimbursed from the CGHS and generating money for the above Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital.  The actively which was not permitted in the medical science and the ethics of the medical profession but only for the sake of making money.  Though, the financial resources had got over, the plasma transfusion was carried on till the 8th plasma transfusion totally against the recommended number of time, as has been provided by the expert opinion and different medical source.  End of the protocol, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt at the end, declared as expected, the kidney transplantation would not be done on the patient.  On enquiry by the complainant, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt replied that the transplantation could be done only on the donor of the same blood group. This fact was given by the doctor of the AIIMS, Delhi and Sir Ganga Ram Hospital but the Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt did not pay heed to other advice.  This plasma transfusion and others procedure on the patient who had hepatitis B and end stage renal failure and multiple disease led to great impact on the health.  The immunity of the patient who has end state renal failure is very low.   Further, transfusion made the patient more vulnerable to the infections and operating, Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt administered the patient multiple antibiotics.  Together thus unwanted procedure had almost cost the life of the patient.  The complainant had repeatedly told Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt that the patient has been brought to the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital only on the assurance that the kidney could be swapped even between the different blood groups.  Had it been not, the kidney transplantation would have been preferred at the AIIMS, Delhi by the complainant.  Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt has highly maligned the medical profession.  Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital have made the medical profession a tool to generate the money setting aside the safety of the patient.  The undesired procedure on the patient had affected his health condition to the extent that he could not carry out even his day to day activities as well.  As a result, the patient fell in the in the bathroom and broke his ribs.  He was admitted again in Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, the treatment went on for two more months.  Prominent diseased diagnosed was pulmonary oedema which resulted to the breathlessness due to less intake of oxygen probably the major side effect of excessive plasma transfusion.  Lakhs of rupees were spent to revive the patient’s health but his condition had already deteriorated to such a condition which would not be revived and after two month on the ventilator, the patient breathed his last on 25th November, 2014.  Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital are guilty of harassing the complainant.  There is deficiency in service on part of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, the acts of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital are illegal, arbitrary and inappropriate.  The act and conduct of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital amount to fraud in service and victimization of the consumer.  The complainant is left with no remedy but to seek indulgence of the Delhi Medical Council for delivery of justice.  

Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Senior Consultant, Nephrology, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient late Shri Ramjyoti Prasad was a case of type II diabetes mellitus with hepatitis B and chronic kidney disease stage IV since October, 2012, undergoing treatment at AIIMS, New Delhi and was advised for hemodilaysis or renal transplanant on 5th October, 2013 in follow-up.  AIIMS had refused the transplant of kidney between B + blood group and O + blood group, reasons best known to the complainant and AIIMS.  The patient visited his OPD at Holy Family Hospital, New Delhi in October, 2013 for getting hemodialysis.  However, there was no dialysis facility at Holy Family Hospital for hepatitis B positive patients as well as this hospital was not CGHS approved centre, the inquiry of which was made by the patient/patient party.  During that time, he was working an attending consultant with Dr. Akhil Mishra at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi, which was a CGHS, approved centre at that point of time and also had facility to provide dialysis to hepatitis B positive patients.  Considering the problems concerning the patient’s condition, he suggested the patient to consider to start dialysis at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital.  The patient then opted to start dialysis at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital and first hemodialysis at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital was done on dated 13th October, 2013 as per CGHS tariff.  Simultaneously treatment for hepatitis B was also started.  The patient was considered for renal transplant once his hepatitis B DNA was negative 3 months after the treatment with anti-virals (hepatitis B).  As kidney transplant is considered to be the best treatment available for end stage renal failure, this option was discussed with the patient.  The patient whose blood group was O positive, did not have any blood group matching donor with him, so option of ABO incompatible renal transplant considering the complainant’s blood group B positive as a prospective donor was discussed.  The details of the procedure and the estimate of expenditure were given to the patient which was to be submitted in his office in order to avail the funds, in the form of advance amount for starting the procedure.  Till this date the patient received medical advice and care as a standard procedure at any tertiary care centre.  It was his duty to inform the patient about all the available medical options at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital for the treatment of end stage renal failure.  The patient was a CGHS beneficiary and this fact was known to him ever since his first visit to him at Holy Family Hospital, and started taking benefits of CGHS beneficiary since first dialysis at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, hence, the complainant has made a false allegation in her complaint.  The patient continued dialysis at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital up-to 18th December, 2013 and then left to his home town.  The transplant surgery was not an emergency surgery and the patient had sufficient time of around 9 months to understand the procedure.  He joined them again on 12th May, 2014 and resumed dialysis.  ABO incompatible transplant is a costlier treatment than an ABO compatible one, as it involves desensitization procedure comprising of IV rituxibmab, IV immunoglogulin and plasma exchanges.  However, its cheaper in comparison to remain on dialysis.  The exact number of exchanges is fixed and depends on pretreatment antibody level and response to the treatment.  During pre-transplant work up, the patient was found to have an anti B titer level of 1:128 alongwith HLA class 1 DSA 5489 and HLA class II DSA 2799.  A desensitization protocol was made to remove these harmful antibodies to an acceptable level from the patient’s blood to make kidney transplant possible and to avoid possibility of rejection of graft as standard of care and the patient was informed about the procedure.  
He further stated that the blood sample for DSA were sent to Sir Ganga Ram Hospital as this test was not available at their hospital lab.  He had taken every possible technical precaution in this case.  High levels of DSA are associated with higher risk of graft rejection and to reduce the risk of rejection, desensitization is done.  Target anti B titer was achieved on 2nd July, 2016 and the patient was planned for renal transplant subject to second DSA level (after 7th plasma exchange on 4th July, 2016) less than 1000.  Class 1 DSA reported to be negative while class 2 DSA was 1692.  A sample was sent to AIIMS also to confirm the findings before abandoning transplant procedure.  This was his personal efforts being an alumnus of AIIMS.  8th plasma exchange was done on 6th July, 2014 to maintain the antibody titers till AIIMS result was awaited.  He got the results and discussed the case with faculty of immunology, AIIMS and with his senior nephrologis, Dr. Akhil Mishra, and decided to abandon the procedure.  He requests the complainant to submit the report and opinion obtained for AIIMS.  The patient underwent total 8 plasma exchanges starting from 23rd June, 2014 on IPD basis.  The patient tolerated all procedures very well and there was no complication documented or reported by the patient at any point of time either at the time of admission for any procedure or after discharge from the hospital.  On each admission prior to every procedure an informed consent was obtained every single time, so there should not be any reason for complainant to remain ignorant.  He must mention here that the patient underwent last plasma exchange on 06.07.2014 and continued his (the patient) dialysis as an outpatient at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital till 12/07/2014 and did not develop any complications. Thereafter, the patient left Apollo Hospital travelled to his home town and came back on 06/09/2014.  The patient resumed hemodialysis and continued the same up to 24/09/2014 as an outpatient, again without complication.  He had left Indraprastha Apollo Hospital in August 2014.  On an average 3-5 plasma exchanges are required to bring antibody titre levels to acceptable limit but as such there is no specified limit of number of exchanges plasma exchanges mentioned in the literature.  However, it is usually stopped after 7-10 days exchanges in case of failure because of limited resources.  In case of Mr. Ram Jyoti Prasad, although anti B titre was achieved to desired levels of <1 : 8, Class I DSA became negative but his Class II DSA remained> 1000.  After having discussed and with his senior nephrologist, Dr Akhil Mishra, he decided to abandon the procedure and explained the patient and the complainant Rina Kumari that because of resistance of HLA Class II DSA, it won’t be possible to proceed with transplant with standard acceptable risk.  He requests the complainant to submit documents of expert opinion on number of plasma exchanges required for an ABO incompatible transplant.  Hepatitis B was treated and HBV DNA was negative on treatment before the procedure.  Medical studies about the risk of increased infection in ABO incompatible transplant have shown unclear results. Option of renal transplant getting done at AIIMS was always there provided patient would have had a blood group matching donor.  This was not the case with the patient so, they suggested ABO incompatible transplant which was a totally scientific advice.  He requests the complainant to submit scientific evidence supporting that ABO incompatibility and presence of DSA is a contraindication to renal transplant.  During his service at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, he received only his professional fee as per standard norms and as per CGHS norm where applicable.  He requests the complainant to submit evidence of getting illegitimate money in lieu of carrying out the treatment else retract the statement with an apology.  He had left Apollo Hospital on 31.08.2014 but the patient continued to remain there for continuation of treatment.  On 26.09.2014, the patient suffered a fall in the bathroom as a consequence of which the patient sustained chest injury for which he was admitted in Apollo Hospital, where the patient succumbed to death after 2 months due to secondary complications.  Prior to this, the patient was never reported any problem to him till, he was there or to Dr Akhil Mishra, so it is completely unarguable that adverse outcome which happened had any direct correlation with plasma exchange procedure.  He requests the complainant to submit documents in support of her claim that plasma exchanges caused pulmonary edema and infections that too nearly after 3 months of treatment.  He wishes to submit that the patient was provided treatment and advise with due care and caution and as per the clinical protocols.  There was no negligence in the treatment provided to the patient.  
Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt in his written submission averred that the during the Disciplinary Committee meeting held on 04/02/2019 explanations and reasoning  for the following were asked by inquiry members as well the wife of the deceased  patient, Mrs. Rina Kumari. Kindly find underneath a reply, based on the available medical records of the patient and current medical literature in reference to the same. 
i) When AIIMS had denied for renal transplantation why did they counsel for ABO incompatible renal transplant? 

Late Sh. Ram Jyoti Prasad had explored the possibilities for a swap renal 
transplantation at AIIMS, NEW DELHI, having no other available donor in his family except his wife (Blood Group B +ve) , the blood group was incompatible with that of Mr. Ram Jyoti Prasad whose Blood Group was O+ve.  As swapis impossible in patient pair with Blood Group 0, this option was declined by "AIIMS transplant registrar”. Mr Ram Jyoti then referred for dialysis at Apollo hospital, an apparent choice being a CGHS empanelled hospital at that time. They  had counselled for an ABO incompatible renal transplant on inquiry of the patient since Kidney transplant is considered to be the best treatment available for End Stage Renal Failure . The option of ABO incompatible renal transplant was then opted by the patient and thus a certificate of thesame with a cost estimate mentioning 7 plasma exchanges  along with Rituxmab and IVlg was issued on 26th November, 2013 .Rituximab and Plasma Exchanges are standard as well as necessary therapies for an  ABO Incompatible renal transplant to take place. Patient continued dialysis at Apollo hospital up to 18th December, 2013 and then left for his home town. 

ii) Did they explain increased risk associated with ABO incompatible renal 

transplant? 

Yes, infact they did. The transplant surgery itself was not an emergency surgery and so the patient had sufficient time of around 6 months to understand the procedure. He joined us again on 12/05/2014 and resumed dialysis at Apollo Hospital. At this point of time, He had explained a relatively higher risk of graft kidney dysfunction and post-operative infection to patient on 26/05/2014 at the start of workup of patient as mentioned in the OPD prescription submitted by complainant They had also obtained a separate consent prior to each plasma exchanges session. 
iii) Did they explain increased risk associated with ABO incompatible renal 

transplant? 
An initial estimate of seven plasma exchanges was given to patient. The exact Number of exchanges are not fixed and it depends on the pre-treatment antibody level and subsequent response to the treatment. In this case, Mr. Ram Jyoti Prasad's titre was 1:128.  More than 5 plasma exchanges have not found with increased infections. 
iv) Why did they give rituximab ?

Rituximab has been proven to improve the outcomes of ABO incompatible renal transplantation. In case of Sh. Ram Jyoti Prasad, we gave low dose of Rituximab at 200 mg/rn" instead of full dose of 375/m2 rng, based on the prevailing literature at that time which showed good efficacy even at low doses also.  Low dose of rituximab were not associated with Hepatitis B reactivation and was sufficient without increasing the risk of serious infections. They  ensured to keep patient on antiviral before starting treatment and he was given prophylaxis also with Septran, Fluconazole and Valganciclovir after abandoning the transplant procedure . 
v) Are plasma exchanges associated with delayed physical weakness or delayed infections?
No, while the complainant has repeatedly mentioned that patient became weak after plasma exchanges however this was neither reported to him nor documented elsewhere. In fact patient was given a fitness certificate on request by him on 12/07/14 to resume his office duties while leaving Delhi. He left his job at Apollo hospital in August 2014. Also, complainant has not shown any document of said weakness attributing to his death of duration between 12/07/14 and 26/09/14 when he also had an accidental fall on ground. There is no literature in medicine where plasma exchanges can cause delayed complications inform of weakness or infection after 3 months of treatment. No evidence to back their claim has been submitted by complainant. 
vi) The presence of DSA is a contraindication to ABO incompatible renal 
transplant? 

Live-donor transplantation after desensitization provided a significant survival benefit for patients with HLA sensitization, as compared with waiting for a compatible organ. Only 30% survive on dialysis on comparison to 80% who get transplant after desensitization.  Their patient had a negative CDC T and B cell cross-match with 0% PRA with DSA Class 1 5489 and Class 2 2799 making him acceptable  for  renal transplant with already planned desensitization protocol provided DSA less than 1000 is achieved as specified in protocol. It may be noted that they have realised that the Class I DSA have been inadvertently mentioned as negative in our reply. Nevertheless, the Class I DSA was 2444.5 and Class II DSA was 1692. After due discussion, a decision was thereafter taken to abandon the transplant procedure after they received cross match report dated 07.07.2014 from AIIMS which came to be positive. There are two studies on dual incompatibility of ABO and HLA i) No synergistic effect between Anti A/B and anti HLA was found, baseline mean MFI Class 1 9652+-5421and class 2 9800+-11255 ii) Good 91.6 % graft survival at 19 months. Baseline Mean MFI 1500-15000, mean no plasma 11 (6-27), Target MFI <3000. His personal experience over last 4 years: he have so far done 4 ABO incompatible  transplant with HLA incompatibility and one highly sensitized cross match positive case and all of them achieved good graft function. Only patient's welfare was his motive. This was a high risk case for all of us even then they offered this therapy as this was the best available option at that time. They could not succeed and that was really disappointing for him. Generating money by an evil scheme and trapping patient into this has been one of the main allegation made by the complainant which is extremely humiliating. He would like to bring this fact into knowledge of inquiry committee that they earned Total of Rs 4080.00 in all 8 admissions and shared between two of him. Complainant has not submitted any evidence. They have done everything according to prevailing knowledge and existing international guidelines about ABO incompatible renal transplant at that time and hence with have submitted all the scientific evidence in support of our act, while complainant has just made subjective allegation without any evidence. He request the Hon'ble committee for the much awaited justice.
Dr. Akhil Mishra, Senior Consultant, Nephrology, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient late Ram Jyoti Prasad, aged 49 years, was suffering from diabetic kidney disease, hepatitis B and hypertension.  The patient took treatment from October, 2012 to June, 2013 in All India Institute of Medical Science (AIIMS).  He developed end stage renal failure (CKD 5) and was advised renal replacement therapy (dialysis/kidney transplant) by the nephrologists in AIIMS.  The patient went to Holy Family Hospital New Delhi under the care of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt consultant in nephrology.  The patient was shifted to Indraprashta Apollo Hospital, New Delhi under the advice of Dr. Anil Bhatt where he was working as an Attending Consultant in Nephrology.  It is pertinent to mention that to the best of his knowledge Dr. Anil Bhatt was fully qualified and competent to handle any type of Nephrology problem.  He was approved by the Credential Committee of the Indraprashta Apollo Hospital, to work as an attending consultant with him in nephrology.  During the treatment in Indraprashta Apollo Hospital, the patient remained under the care of Dr. Anil Bhatt from 12th October, 2013 to 18th December, 2013 and from 12th May, 2014 to 12th July, 2014.  During this period, Dr. Anil Bhatt provided appropriate treatment to the patient.  The patient had been getting OPD dialysis in Indraprashta Apollo Hospital, till 12th July, 2014.  Thereafter, the patient whereabouts were not known till 6th September, 2014.  Again on 6th September, 2014, the patient reported for OPD dialysis in Indraprashta Apollo Hospital and the same was continued till 24th September, 2014.  The patient was in a stable condition. Then, the patient suffered an accidental fall in bathroom and as consequence the patient sustained chest injury leading to broken ribs and hemothorax.  For which, the patient was admitted on 26th September, 2014 under the care of Dr. K. K. Pandey cardiothoracic surgeon.  The patient remained under the care and treatment of Dr. K K Pandey, till the patient died on 25th November, 2014.  Prior to 25th November, 2014, the patient had not reported any major medical problem.  Prior to 24th September, 2014 the patient did not complain of any major medical problem.  During the stay of the patient with nephrology services, the patient was being provided the most appropriate treatment under the prevailing circumstances and there had been no omission or laxity on the part of the doctors.  The complainant has malafidely leveled false and baseless allegations with the sole aim to malign the reputations of the doctors.  
Maj. Gen. (Dr.) L.R. Sharma, Medical Director Services, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient late  Ram Jyoti Prasad, 51 years old male, was a known case of diabetes mellitus, hypertension, chronic kidney failoure on maintenance haemodialysis, hepatitis B positive on antiviral therapy, hepatitis B virus DNA negative.  In view of chronic kidney disease requiring haemodialysis, the patient was advised kidney transplantation by the treating consultants.  Due to unavailability of any matching blood group donor, an option of ABO, incompatible transplant was given by the doctors.  After a considered decision by the patient and his family, they opted for the same with the complainant.  The treating doctors explained the patient and his family about the pros and cons and the requirements of the ABO incompatible transplant including the need of desensitization procedure including plasma exchanges and the cost of desensitization procedure and the ABO incompatible transplant.  The patient underwent total 8 Plasma exchanges procedures as an in-patient, after taking informed consent before the start of all procedures.  The patient was also given IVIg as part of pre-operative preparation, so as to bring the antibody titres to acceptable levels to make the kidney transplant possible.  The patient tolerated all the procedures very well and was discharged each time in a stable condition.  However, as the adequate de-sensitization could not be achieved even after the above, the treating consultant decided to abandon the procedure.  The complainant and the patient were counselled about high risk of graft rejection and were advised to proceed further with immunologically acceptable new donor and was advised to continue with haemodilaysis.  On 26th September, 2014, the patient sustained a fall at home and was brought to the emergency department of the hospital.  The patient was diagnosed to have            fracture of 9th rib with opacity right lower lung.  Accordingly, a right sided intercostals chest drainage insertion was done and around 2.9 litres of haemooorhagic fluid was drained.  The patient was managed by a multi-disciplinary team of specialist including thoracic vascular surgeon, nephrologist and chest physician during the patient’s stay in the hospital.   The patient was managed conservatively with chest tube and other supportive measures including haemodialysis.  The chest tube was removed after the patient improved, but the patient again developed bleeding and hypotension and was shifted to intensive care unit where the patient was resuscitated, intubated and was put on ventilator alongwith reinsertion of the of the ICD tube.  Requisite opinions were taken from various specialists and the patient was managed as required by his (the patient) diagnosis and multiple co-morbidities.  The patient later required a thoracotomy for decompression of the lung and the same was done on 8th October, 2014, as jointly advised by the treating consultants.  The patient was extubated and showed signification improvement in chest-x-ray.  The patient later developed recurrent bleeding per rectum.  Opinions were taken from gastroenterologist and GI surgeon.  Colonoscopy with cauterization of bleeding points was done.  The bleeding episodes were recurrent and were managed accordingly.  Surgical exploration was considered but unfortunately, the patient later developed features of sepsis and slipped into deliriuk; subsequently had to be again put on ventilator support.  The treating team duly explained the condition, care plan and prognosis of the patient’s family during his (the patient) stay in the hospital.  The patient’s condition, however, deteriorated further, and the patient subsequently succumbed to his illness on 25th November, 2014.  He wants to put on record that the patient was provided treatment as required by his (the patient) clinical condition and as based on the clinical judgment of the treating doctors.  They understand the anguish the complainant has undergone following the illness and subsequent demise of her husband (the patient), but wish to state, that the concerns raised by her are misconceived and denied.  The treating team met the family and duly explained the condition, care plan and prognosis to be patient’s family.  The patient had complex long standing co-morbid illnesses which are known to affect the course of recovery.  The care given to the patient was never guided by monetary gains and it is unfortunate that the same has been perceived as deficient.  
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-
1) It is observed that the patient named late Shri. Ram Jyoti Prasad 48 years male, known case of Diabetes mellitus with chronic liver disease due to Hepatitis B infection was getting treatment from All India Institute of Medical Sciences since October, 2012. Later on he was diagnosed as a case of chronic kidney disease and was on conservative treatment from All India Institute of Medical Sciences.  Later on gradually the disease progressed to end stage renal failure and the patient was put on regular haemodialysis since October, 2013. Initially he underwent dialysis at Holy Family Hospital and later shifted to Indraprastha Apollo Hospital where treating Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt suggested him to undergo renal transplant with wife as donor as  ABO incompatible renal transplantation (recipient husband being O positive and wife blood group being B positive).  On further work-up for pre-transplant evaluation, the recipient (the patient) was detected to have very high titer of anti HLA antibodies evaluated by Donor Specific antibodies in the recipient detected by Luminex assay. DSA titer for class I was 5489 and class II HLA 2799 MFI index; whereas the desireable level at time of transplantation should always be less than 1000. There is no correlation between PRA level and DSA titre. Here even Anti B titer in recipient was  1:128; whereas desirable level should be about 1:4 at the time of transplantation. Combined problem of both very high level of both class of very high level of anti HLA antibody titres and high level od Anti B antibody level makes highly incompatible graft. It is extremely difficult to achieve desirable level by usual desensitization protocols. There is very high risk of Anti Body   Medicated rejection and high risk of infection in post transplant period. Even on review of world literature one will find only handful cases of such cases being treated successfully.   It is pertinent to note that on earlier occasion, the patient had visited All India Institute of Medical Sciences and Sir Ganga Ram Hospital for Renal transplantation, but was refused renal transplantation as risk of acute antibody medicated rejection was very high.  The patient left for his native place in December, 2013 and was on regular haemodialysis and was doing fine before being subjected to plasmaphresis and desensitization protocol. He arranged all the finance required for desensitization and renal transplant and reported back in May, 2014 at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital. Here he was subjected to high dose of immune-supppression including rituximab, Immunoglosulin and eight session of plasmapheresis. The last plasma exchange was done on 06th July, 2014. He was subjected to detail immunological test after undergoing densestization.  His anti HLA antibodies were still very high. The renal transplantation was, thus, not feasible, hence, the treating doctor abandoned the idea of Renal Transplantation and advised to continue regular haemodialysis. The patient left Indraprastha Apollo Hospital on 12th July, 2014 to his native place where he continued with dialysis.  According to the complainant, the patient became very weak and was not able to perform his routine work.   He was extremely symptomatic.  The patient continued on dialysis for 3 months; unfortunately, he had fall in the bathroom on 26th September, 2014, which resulted in chest injury and massive right side haemotherox. He was readmitted in the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital on 26th September, 2014 under the care of Dr. K.K. Pandey and nephrology team and other discipline consultants as per requirement.  The patient underwent intercostals drainage.  Later on, the patient developed pneumonia, septicemia and recurrent lower G.I. Bleeding. He remained ICU for about two months and expired on 25th November, 2014. 

2) We are of the opinion that in case of renal transplantation, selection of right case for subjecting to renal transplantation is extremely important.  The recipient is always subjected to thorough Pre-transplant evaluation including detail immunological evaluation so that post transplantation complication likes rejection and infections should be minimal.  The patient should have good outcome of transplant with least risk of acute rejection and infection.  Unfortunately, in this case, the donor (complainant) was ABO incompatible and moreover the recipient (the patient) had high titer of Anti B antibodies and the recipient also had very high titer of Donor specific antibodies. Both these problems made the graft as highly Immunological Compatible graft. It is very difficult task to achieve desirable level of Anti HLA Anti B titre inspite of good desensitization protocol by removal of antibodies by immunoadsorption or multiple plasma exchanges, suppression of formation of antibodies by high dose of immunosuppressive drugs/rituximab/immunoglosulin (Anti B titer <1:4 and Anti HLA<1000).  Probability success of achieving desirable level of Anti HLA was very low.  Even when these parameters are achieved, still the patient after renal transplantation has high risk of acute rejection/infections, compare to compatible graft.  In this case, the patient was diabetes with hepatitis B infection; thus, there was s the risk of Hepatitis B infection acute hepatitis flare up. 

In view of the facts that no compatible donor was available in the family, and the patient donor exchange was not possible in this case, one always expects better chances of survival with dialysis, either CAPD/healmodialysis.  It is further observed that the patient on dialysis before subjecting to desenstization was, doing fairly well on haemodialysis. Further, the treatment cost of desentization and transplant in these cases is very exorbitant and the expected morbidity also very high for renal transplant in such complicated case, as compare to dialysis alone.  We are of the view that before giving any treatment, a doctor should also keep in mind the financial resources of the patient and family in mind.  

3) We are further note that since in this case, the complications occurred after about 3 months of desentization and plasma phareses, the plasmapharesis cannot be attributed to the above complication. 

In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Dr. Anil Prasad Bhatt, Dr. Akhil Mishra and Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110076, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s husband Shri Ramjyoti Prasad at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, however, they are advised to adopt more sober and not cavaliar approach as was done in present case when faced with the challenges relating to kidney transplant, in future, so that the patient’s who do not have acceptable chances of successful transplants, are not subjected to expensive treatment.     

Complaint stands disposed. 
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 7th March, 2019 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 27th March, 2019. 
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3) Dr. Akhil Mishra, Through Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110076.
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